P.O. Box 490 7 Creswell Drive Trenton, Ontario K8V 5R6 www.quintewest.ca



A Natural Attraction

Scott Pordham, MCIP, RPP

Tel: 613-392-2841 Toll Free: I-866-485-2841 TTY: 613-965-6849 Fax: 613-392-7151 scottp@quintewest.ca

Policy Planner, Planning & Development Services

File No.: R01/C0/20

January 14, 2021

Boy Scouts of Canada – National Service Centre

Attn: Michael Howard 1365 Baseline Road Ottawa, ON K2C 0A7 1st Wooler Scout Group Attn: Laird Nelson 44 Laird Nelson Road Codrington, ON K0K 1R0

Notice of Decision: Amendment to the Quinte West Heritage Register

RE: 62 County Road 5

Part of Lot 19, Concession 5

Geographic Township of Murray, now City of Quinte West

Owner: Boy Scouts of Canada

Notice of Decision:

In the Matter of the Ontario Heritage Act, R.S.O. 1990, and the Corporation of the City of Quinte West, Province of Ontario

Take notice that on January 11, 2021, the Council for the Corporation of the City of Quinte West, having considered a request to Amend the Municipal Heritage Register. decided to:

 Approve, in accordance with Part IV, Section 27 of the Ontario Heritage Act, the request to amend the Heritage Register by adding the property at 62 County Road 5 as a non-designated, listed property of cultural heritage value or interest.

More specifically, the property is described as:

 LT 19 PL 38 MURRAY; PT LT 19 CON 5 MURRAY AS IN CL46229; QUINTE WEST

The Heritage Register recognizes properties in the community, and promotes knowledge and understanding of their cultural heritage value. It provides easily accessible information for property owners, the tourism industry, educators, and the general public. It also provides interim protection for listed properties by providing a 60day review period for demolition permit applications.

This review period allows City Staff to examine the possible historical significance of a property before a decision on a demolition request is made.

Being listed on the Quinte West Heritage Register does not designate your property under the Ontario Heritage Act. No heritage permits are required for alterations to the property, and there are no legal restrictions listed on title.

Should you have any questions regarding the proposal, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at (613) 392-2841 quoting file number R01/CO/20.

Yours truly,

Scott Pordham, MCIP, RPP

Policy Planner

SP:sm